ITEM NO.3

Court 3 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.9148-9149/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-04-2020 in WPPIL No. 183/2019 15-04-2020 in WPPIL No.185/2019 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati)

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SRINIVAS GUNTAPALLI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for interim relief, exemption from filing c/c of impugned judgment permission to file additional the and documents/facts/Annexures)

Date: 03-09-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Niranjan Reddy, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Dev J., Adv.

Mr. Amitabh Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gopal Shankar Narayan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Karumanchi Indraneel Babu, Adv.

Mr. Shobhit Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Lal Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

Mr. Anup Koushik Karavadi, Adv.

Ms. Garima Bajaj, AOR

Mr. Raghavendra M Bajaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

1 Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition and on the prayer for interim relief, returnable on 25 September 2020.

- 2 Mr Gopal Shankar Narayan, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the caveators accepts notice.
- 3 The prayer for interim relief shall be considered after the caveators have an opportunity to file a response. The affidavit opposing the grant of interim relief shall be filed within a period of two weeks from today.
- 4 List the Special Leave Petition on 25 September 2020.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
AR-cum-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) BRANCH OFFICER